

**NEWS RELEASE** 

For Immediate Release

June 28, 2019

## **Environment Department**

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

**Contact:** Maddy Hayden, Communications Director New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

## **New Mexico Environment Department to host Los Alamos public meeting** July 8 meeting is the first of quarterly public outreach meetings

**LOS ALAMOS** — The New Mexico Environment Department is pleased to announce the first of its new quarterly public engagement meetings to discuss issues related to the scientific monitoring and regulation of Los Alamos National Laboratory.

The first meeting will be from 5:30-7 p.m. July 8 in the Pajarito Room of the Fuller Lodge, 2132 Central Ave., Los Alamos, NM 87544. The primary topic of the meeting will be the mission and work of the Environment Department's Department of Energy Oversight Bureau, as well as a discussion on a proposed move of the Bureau's Los Alamos Field Office.

"We have heard from employees, community members and stakeholders on this proposed move and look forward to continuing this dialogue on July 8," said Environment Department Secretary James Kenney. "Through state procurement processes, we are actively working toward finding a location in Los Alamos County for our staff that allows us to accomplish our mission."

Subsequent meetings will cover other topics of interest to the community.

Anyone needing interpretation or assistance at the July 8 meeting should contact Department of Energy Oversight Bureau Chief Susan A. Lucas Kamat at (505)383-2074 or susan.lucaskamat@state.nm.us.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact: Kristine Yurdin, Non-Discrimination Coordinator New Mexico Environment Department 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 P.O. Box 5469

Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855

nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator identified above.

###